
Area Planning Committee (Central and East)

Date Tuesday 9 June 2015
Time 1.00 pm
Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Substitute Members  

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 May 2015  (Pages 1 - 10)

4. Declarations of Interest, if any  

5. Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(Central & East Durham)  

a) DM/15/00702/LB - University Hospital of North Durham, North 
Road, Durham  (Pages 11 - 22)
Demolition of Dryburn House, a Grade II Listed Building.

b) DM/14/03100/FPA - 40A, Front Street, Framwellgate Moor, 
County Durham, DH1 5EE  (Pages 23 - 32)
Three-Storey Building comprising Two Flats with Off-Street 
Parking.

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services



County Hall
Durham

1 June 2015

To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (Central and 
East)

Councillor P Taylor (Chairman)
Councillor A Laing (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors A Bell, G Bleasdale, J Clark, P Conway, M Davinson, 
K Dearden, D Freeman, S Iveson, C Kay, J Lethbridge, R Lumsdon, 
B Moir, J Robinson and K Shaw

Contact: Jocasta Lawton Tel: 03000 269707



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST)

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East) held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 12 May 2015 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor P Taylor (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors G Bleasdale, J Clark, P Conway, M Davinson, D Freeman, S Iveson, C Kay, 
A Laing, B Moir and K Shaw 

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bell, J Lethbridge and R 
Lumsdon.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members.

3 Minutes

It was highlighted that at page 8 of the printed Minutes, at discussions on item 5a, 
the word “approval” should be changed to “refusal” in the following sentence:-

“Upon a vote being taken approval of the application was defeated”.

With the amendment noted, the Minutes of the meetings held on 14 April 2015 were 
confirmed as correct a record and signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of Interest

In relation to item 5c Councillor P Conway clarified that, although a member of 
Belmont Parish Council, he had taken no part in discussions on planning related 
business at the Parish Council.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central & East 
Durham) 

a 4/12/00974/FPA – Land to Rear of 53 Whinney Hill, Durham City, DH1 
3BD

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding the 
erection of a detached dwelling at land to the rear of 53 Whinney Hill, Durham City, 
DH1 3BD (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Senior Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed presentation 
which included photographs of the site and a plan of the proposed layout. Members 
of the Committee had visited the site and were familiar with the location and setting. 

Mrs J Gill, local resident, addressed the Committee to speak in objection to the 
application on behalf of Mr A Hayton, Chairman of Whinney Hill Community Group.

Mrs Gill highlighted that the report acknowledged there had been 11 objections to 
the application, however she advised that as 5 of the nearby 8 properties were 
HMO’s, including 53 Whinney Hill, then those objections represented a substantial 
local response and attention was drawn to paragraph 38 of the report in that regard.

Local residents objected to the application on many grounds. It was felt that the 
proposed in-filling on garden land at 53 Whinney Hill, an area within the Durham City 
Conservation Area, seemed obtrusive and out of character with the 2 areas of 
buildings it would confront, which were originally council housing.

Members were advised that the row of 4 terrace houses had been built in the 1930’s 
in a
[...]
uch as the 
position of Northumbrian Water’s sewer in relation to the site.

The question of access to the building from The Hallgarth which required taking a 
strip of Council land, seemed dubious to local residents. It also seemed to 
contravene the traffic and parking recommendations of Policies T1 and T10 in 
seeking to provide 2 car parking spaces and to conflict with the Planning Officers 
observation at paragraph 44 of the report.

Mrs Gill advised that there was also cause for concern that the separation distances 
between the proposed building and both the nearest terraced properties, fell below 
requirements under Policy Q8 of the saved Local Plan.

Members were advised that objectors were shocked at the dismissive approach of 
the planning department as expressed in the conclusion of the report. Mrs Gill stated 
that to grant permission could create a dangerous precedent for further buildings on  
garden land behind Whinney Hill properties backing on to The Hallgarth and the 
Council track. Finally, Mrs Gill stated that the large number of conditions attached to 
the recommendation indicated the undesirability of the development.

Councillor D Freeman concurred with the views expressed by Mrs Gill and felt the 
proposal was poor development.

He stated that the application was contrary to saved Local Plan Policy H2 as the 
application site was greenfield land. Furthermore he felt that the application would 
have an inappropriate impact on the surrounding character of the area and thus was 
contrary to saved Local Plan Policy H10. Councillor Freeman also stated that the 
proposals would add nothing of benefit to the city conservation area.

In response to a query from Councillor Freeman, the Senior Planning Officer clarified 
that part of the area to be used for parking was Council owned and that there was an 
agreement between to the applicant and the Asset Management Team with regards 
the sale of that land.

Councillor Moir advised that having grown up in the area of the application site, he 
had been unaware the area was within the conservation area. In his opinion the area 
was completely overshadowed, not least by the adjacent prison and he highlighted 
that development had been ongoing in that area for many years. Councillor Moir 
could see no environmental reasons to refuse the application, pointing out that the 
area was predominantly former social housing and the proposal was development 
within a back garden.

Page 3



In response to a query from Councillor J Clark, the Senior Planning Officer clarified 
that there had formerly been a garage building on the application site which had 
been demolished approximately 1 year earlier. Members were further advised that 
the NPPF did not preclude greenfield development especially within the curtilage of 
an existing property.

Seconded by Councillor A Laing, Councillor G Bleasdale moved approval of the 
application and upon a vote being taken it was,

Resolved: “That the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed 
within the report”.

b DM/15/00542/FPA – Land adjacent to Fir Tree Inn, Durham Road, 
Wingate

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding the 
construction of 10no. dwellings at land adjacent to the Fir Tree Inn, Durham Road, 
Wingate (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Senior Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed presentation 
which included photographs of the site and a plan of the proposed layout. Members 
were advised that since the report had been published, the Environment Agency had 
confirmed that it had no issues with the application but had requested that  should 
permission be granted, 3 additional conditions be imposed as follows:-

Condition 1:
No development approved by this planning permission (or such other date or stage 
in development as may be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority), shall 
take place until a scheme that includes the following components 
[...]

contingency action, as identified in the verification plan. The long-term monitoring 
and maintenance plan shall be implemented as approved.

Condition 3:
If, during development, contamination not previously identified is found to be present 
at the site then no further development (unless otherwise agreed in writing with the 
local planning authority) shall be carried out until the developer has submitted a 
remediation strategy to the local planning authority detailing how this unsuspected 
contamination shall be dealt with and obtained written approval from the local 
planning authority. The remediation strategy shall be implemented as approved.

Councillor A Laing advised that she passed the site regularly and in moving approval 
of the application, stated that she was confident the proposed development would tie 
in well with the surrounding properties. 

In response to a query from Councillor M Davinson, the Senior Planning Officer 
clarified that there had been a lot of negotiation with the developer especially in 
relation to the proposals for the properties which would be positioned at the front of 
the site. There had been many changes made to arrive at a satisfactory proposal in 
terms of scale, design and layout.

In response to a query from Councillor C Kay, the Senior Planning Officer clarified 
that the S106 contributions per dwelling were currently based on the relevant saved 
Local Plan.

Councillor B Moir seconded the motion to approve the application and upon a vote 
being taken it was;

RESOLVED:- “That the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed 
within the report and  for the reasons detailed within the report and the 3 additional 
conditions recommended by the Environment Agency as follows:-

Condition 1:
No development approved by this planning permission (or such other date or stage 
in development as may be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority), shall 

Page 5



take place until a scheme that includes the
[...]
ements for 
contingency action, as identified in the verification plan. The long-term monitoring 
and maintenance plan shall be implemented as approved.

Condition 3:
If, during development, contamination not previously identified is found to be present 
at the site then no further development (unless otherwise agreed in writing with the 
local planning authority) shall be carried out until the developer has submitted a 
remediation strategy to the local planning authority detailing how this unsuspected 
contamination shall be dealt with and obtained written approval from the local 
planning authority. The remediation strategy shall be implemented as approved.

Page 6



c DM/15/00911/RM – Land to the North of Willowtree Avenue, Gilesgate 
Moor

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding a 
reserved matters application for appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for the 
erection of 42no. dwellings and open space. Also discharge of conditions 1, 2, 6, 8, 
11 and 14 of outline approval CE/13/01651/OUT at land to the north of Willowtree 
Avenue, Gilesgate Moor (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Senior Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed presentation 
which included photographs of the site and a plan of the proposed layout. Members 
were advised that a landscape plan had not been submitted and so would be 
required should permission be granted.

Mr Pears, local resident, addressed the Committee to speak in objection to the 
application. When the application had been completely rejected by the Committee in 
January 2015, residents had hoped that their concerns would be acted on by the 
applicant. However Mr Pears advised that had not been the case and instead the 
residents felt that the applicant had treated them with contempt. The public 
consultation which followed consisted only of residents being provided with a map of 
new proposals and the applicant had refused to engage with residents in relation to 
their 
[...]
ential for parked cars to overspill onto the adjacent highway. The 
proposal for the bin store at the apartment block was also a cause for concern as it 
would be situated on the street front and could be an eyesore.

Members were advised that 3 storey development in that area was considered 
completely unacceptable and would have an adverse effect on residential amenity, 
thus contravening saved Local Plan Policy Q8 and part 7 of the NPPF.

Mr N Morton, agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee. Members were 
advised that following the refusal of planning permission in January 2015 the 
applicant had reviewed carefully the reasons for refusal and had met with officers 
and local Members to address the issues raised. Following that, a consultation had 
been held in February 2015 and further to the issues raised during that process, the 
applicant had updated the proposals as reasonably as possible.

Members were reminded that the site had consent for the development of 49 
dwellings and access arrangements had already been dealt with. Issues relating to 
parking arrangements were not relevant to the current application as approval was 
only being sought in relation to design and layout.

Mr Morton advised that the allocation in the County Durham Plan was actually for 60 
dwellings at the site, as such the proposed density of development was much lower. 
Furthermore the applicant was confident that the current proposals would have much 
less impact on the highway.

All 2.5 storey dwellings which had been adjacent to existing properties had now been 
removed from the proposed scheme. In addition all separation distances had been 
increased. Amendments had also been made to design and window arrangements.

Mr Morton highlighted that Design and Conservation Officers and the Highways 
Authority had no objections to the proposals.

In relation to the 3 storey apartment block Mr Morton highlighted that there was 
already a similar building to the east of the site.


[...]
ent block, Councillor Moir believed it remained too 
high and too close to existing dwellings and would be best placed at the lower point 
of the site. He seconded the motion to refuse the application.

In response to a query from Councillor J Clark, the Senior Planning Officer clarified 
on a site layout map the location of the 2.5 storey dwellings. In relation to a query 
regarding floor levels, he further clarified that the finished floor level of the 3 storey 
block would be no higher than that of existing properties.

Councillor Conway clarified the reasons for moving refusal of the application as 
follows:-

The development would not be appropriate in layout, design and scale to the 
character of its surroundings and would detrimentally affect amenity within the 
locality, contrary to Policy H13 and Q8 of the City of Durham Local Plan and Part 6 
and 7 of the National Planning Policy Framework. Further, that the quality of 
affordable housing and the design of the apartment block were contrary to saved 
Local Plan Policy H12.

Following advice from the Solicitor and Senior Planning Officer, policy H12 was 
removed as a reason for refusal as it was not relevant.

Councillor Moir supported the final reasons for refusal and stated that residents, 
officers and Members all had a common goal of arriving at the best possible solution 
for development of the site in terms of design, scale and layout. While it was 
acknowledged that there was outline permission for development of the site, the final 
scheme had to be satisfactory to all concerned parties.

Councillor Kay acknowledged that there would eventually be development on the site 
at some point, however he too had reservations about the current proposals, 
particularly the proposal to place the tallest dwelling at the highest part of the site. 

Page 9



Indeed he could see very little difference between the current application and that 
which had been considered by the Committee in January 2015. He supported the 
motion to refuse the application and urged the developer and the residents to 
communicate with one another to arrive at a mutually agreeable solution for the site.

The Senior Planning Officer took the opportunity to address some of the points 
raised as follows:-

 Floor levels and building heights – In relation to the3 storey apartment block, 
the Committee was advised that in relation to residential amenity, the block 
would not have a detrimental effect as it would be situated well within the site 
and would not be positioned next to any existing properties;

 Design – There was already a 3 storey block of flats in the area and the 
proposed block would not  be overly big by comparison;

 The 2.5 storey dwellings which originally would have abutted Willowtree 
Avenue had now been relocated.

Councillor D Freeman concurred with the motion to refuse the application. Only slight 
changes had been made to the proposals since January 2015 and he concurred with 
comments from other Members that he wished only to see the best development 
scheme for the site.

Upon a vote being taken it was,

RESOLVED:- “That the application be REFUSED as the development would not be 
appropriate in layout, design and scale to the character of its surroundings and 
would detrimentally effect amenity within the locality, contrary to Policy H13 and Q8 
of the City of Durham Local Plan and Part 6 and 7 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework”.

Page 10



Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT
APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/15/00702/LB

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: Demolition of Dryburn House, a Grade II Listed 
Building

NAME OF APPLICANT: County Durham & Darlington NHS Foundation Trust

ADDRESS: University Hospital of North Durham, North Road, 
Durham

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Nevilles Cross

CASE OFFICER:
Chris Baxter
Senior Planning Officer 
03000 263944
chris.baxter@durham.gov.uk

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

The Site

1. The application site comprises of Dry
[...]
ll analysis 
and final publication.

Reason: In the interests of the appearance of the area and to comply with policy E23 
of the City of Durham Local Plan.

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT

In dealing with the application, the Local Planning Authority has worked with the 
applicant in a positive and proactive manner based on seeking solutions to problems 
arising during the application process. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Submitted Application Forms, Plans and supporting documentation
City of Durham Local Plan 2004
National Planning Policy Framework 
Internal consultee responses
Public responses
Responses from statutory and other consultees
National Planning Policy Guidance
Emerging County Durham Plan

Page 21



   Planning Services

Demolition of Dryburn House, a 
Grade II Listed Building at 
University Hospital of North 
Durham, North Road, Durham

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the permission o 
Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown 
copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005

Date
9th June 2015 

Page 22



Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT
APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/14/03100/FPA 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: Three-Storey Building comprising Two Flats with Off-
Street Parking 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Gilesgate Properties Ltd 

ADDRESS: 40A, Front Street, Framwellgate Moor, County 
Durham, DH1 5EE 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Framwellgate and Newton Hall 

CASE OFFICER:
Allan Fenwick 
allan.fenwick@durham.gov.uk 
03000 261 957 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

The Site 

1. The application site relates to a strip of land between 40 and 41, Front Street 
measuring approximately 5m wide by almost 40m deep which appears largely 
neglected with a detached garage centrally sited within the plot. The site to which 
this application relates is located to the north of the designated local sho
[...]
rham Local Plan 2004 
- Emerging County Durham Plan 
- Consultation Responses 

Page 31



   Planning Services

Two-Storey Dwelling comprising Two Flats 
with Off-Street Parking
40A, Front Street, Framwellgate Moor, 
County Durham, DH1 5EE
CommentsThis map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 

permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 Date.  26 May 2015 Scale  1:1250

Page 32


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 May 2015
	5a DM/15/00702/LB - University Hospital of North Durham, North Road, Durham
	5b DM/14/03100/FPA - 40A, Front Street, Framwellgate Moor, County Durham, DH1 5EE



Minutes of the meeting

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL
AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST)
At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East) held in Council Chamber,
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 9 June 2015 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor P Taylor (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:

Councillors A Bell, G Bleasdale, P Conway, M Davinson, D Freeman, A Laing (Vice-
Chairman), J Lethbridge, C Kay, K Shaw and K Corrigan

1 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Clark, S Iveson, B Moir
and R Lumsdon.

2 Substitute Members
Councillor K Corrigan substituted for Councillor B Moir.
3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 May 2015

The Minutes of the meetings held on 12 May 2015 were confirmed as correct a
record and signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of Interest, if any
There were no declarations of interest submitted.

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central &
East Durham)

a DM/15/00702/LB - University Hospital of North Durham, North Road,
Durham

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding the
demolition of Dryburn House, a Grade Il listed building at University Hospital of
North Durham, North Road, Durham (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Senior Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed presentation
which included photographs of the site and a plan of the proposed layout. Members
of the Committee had visited the site and were familiar with the location and setting.
Members were advised that since the report had been published, more public



submissions had been received, as such there were now 9 letters of objection and
10 letters of support.

Councillor G Holland, local Member, addressed the Committee. He advised that the
proposal to demolish Dryburn House contravened part 12 of the NPPF which
restricted the demolition of heritage assets and also policies E16 and E23 if the
saved Local Plan.

Councillor Holland believed that the County Durham Plan was also relevant, in
particular Policy 44, which had survived the Planning Inspectorate examination. He
quoted the opening statement of Policy 44 which related to the preservation of
heritage assets.

Councillor Holland suggested that there had been a selective management of
hospital services by the NHS Trust. He suggested that the increase of 30,000
patients at the University Hospital A & E department was a direct result of the
closure of various other A& E departments across the county during recent years.
He stated that the Trust must have anticipated the increase in such patients when
the decision was taken to close similar facilities at other locations.

The substantial public benefit of the proposals was considered questionable by
Councillor Holland, highlighting that the Trust had failed to consider public benefit
when depriving them of A & E facilities in Bishop Auckland and Shotley Bridge.

In relation to Dryburn House, Councillor Holland suggested that rather than being
demolished, it could be carefully dismantled and then rebuilt in a suitable location
such as Beamish. He felt the S106 provision might achieve such relocation and in
turn save a heritage asset. He therefore urged the Committee to retain the
Georgian mansion at another site should it be minded to approve the application.

Mr J Hillary, Governor of the County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust,
addressed the Committee to speak in support of the application.

Members were advised that there was an unprecedented year on year increase in
demand for emergency services across the whole of the NHS. As such, the needs
and wants of the people of Durham were not unique. It was now a fact that the
existing emergency department at the University Hospital had outstripped its
capacity and was currently treating around 60,000 patients each year, double the
planned capacity of 30,000. Mr Hillary advised it was wholly unacceptable for
ambulances to be left queuing to hand over patients, or worse still, ambulances
having to divert to Gateshead or Hartlepool whilst en-route to Durham, because
demand had outstripped capacity.

Members were advised that the Trust was seeking to provide an enhanced
emergency medical facility in Durham and to do so, it was necessary to increase
the footpad of the University Hospital site. Mr Hillary advised that the most suitable
option was to expand the current emergency department by building outwards on
the ground floor. Whilst other options had been considered, the Committee was
advised that such options would have involved too many compromises that would
impact on wider patient care at the hospital.



Mr Hillary stated that doing nothing was not an option. Whilst the architectural and
historical merits of Dryburn House might be of significant importance, the health
and wellbeing of the population of County Durham was arguably of greater
importance. Furthermore the need to provide first class healthcare must outweigh
the desire to retain a Grade Il listed building.

Members were advised that the University Hospital was a vitally important
emergency medical facility within the county, providing a service to half a million
residents. Furthermore, it had strategic importance in delivery of Durham County
Council’s emergency contingency plans. Mr Hillary highlighted that there were
tangible links between the proposal to expand the Emergency department and the
Council’s Sustainable Communities Strategy in terms of supporting and
strengthening the agendas of being Altogether Healthier, Altogether Better for
Children and Young People and Altogether Safer. The new emergency department
had to be of the best design and contain the best facilities to give every patient the
best possible care and the best opportunity for recovery.

Mr Hillary stated that he would not normally advocate the removal of historical
buildings or to diminish the cultural heritage of the county but on balance,
sustainable emergency medical facilities would meet the needs of the whole county
population, were more important than retaining a listed building.

Mr B Hedley, applicant, addressed the Committee. Members were advised that
discussions on the demolition proposals had been ongoing for over a year and Mr
Hedley took the opportunity to thank Historic England and the Planning Authority for
their cooperation.

The proposals to expand the emergency department would affect all residents of
the county. Originally the department had capacity for 30,000 patients, however
demand had now increased significantly to 60,000 per annum. It was believed that
this was attributable to an ageing population and was a recurring issue nationwide.

At the University Hospital there had been a year on year increase in demand of 3%,
rising to 4.5% for the current year. The same situation was also occurring
elsewhere in the region.

As such, Mr Hedley advised of the need to reconfigure the whole front of house
model at the hospital to accommodate the increase in demand. Redesign would be
complex as emergency departments needed to be supported by a range of clinical
adjacencies such as X-Ray departments and Intensive Care Units. It was therefore
not possible to just develop an A & E department anywhere, the design had to be
carefully planned.

Mr Hedley advised that a range of alternative options had been considered,
however none had proven viable. Indeed the option to retain only the current
facilities would have an adverse effect on ambulance flows and would compromise
patient care. As such, it was felt that the public benefit far outweighed any harm to
the heritage of the county.



Councillor P Conway referred to a recent application which was considered by the
County Planning Committee where the argument had been made that the public
benefit of the application significantly outweighed any material considerations.

Regrettably, Councillor Conway advised that he did believe that was the case with
the present application and as such supported the proposals. He believed the
statement within the NPPF that there should be substantial public benefit to
consider removal of a heritage asset, to be very important. The public benefit did
outweigh the demolition of Dryburn House, however he wished for the notion of the
S106 to be explored before demolition was commenced and in conjunction with
conditions 3 and 4.

While the building dated from 1824 and was of some architectural significance,
Councillor Conway did not feel it had an overwhelming importance in terms of fabric
and design. He also highlighted that the setting in which it had originally been built,
no longer existed.

Councillor A Bell echoed the comments of Councillor Conway, stating that at the
site visit earlier that day, the building had looked lost and out of character in the
grounds of the University Hospital. It was also clear that an extension of the
emergency department was necessary. Councillor Bell queried whether the
suggestion from Councillor Holland to relocate Dryburn House, was a viable option,
as he would support such an option if it were possible.

Councillor C Kay advised that he was completely opposed to the application.
Looking at it in a wider context, Councillor Kay advised that the extension to
Dryburn Hospital had been developed in the 1990’s. In relation to the 60,000
patients now using the emergency department per year, Councillor Kay stated that
it was wholly attributable to the closure of such facilities elsewhere in the region. In
that regard, he felt the Trust had managed the situation very poorly and that there
had been a calculated shift of services to Durham city.

He moved refusal of the application, stating that both saved Local Plan Policy E23
and the NPPF were contravened by the proposals.

Councillor Kay stated that the proposals were a waste of public money, especially
when there were perfectly suitable facilities elsewhere in the county.

Councillor Bleasdale felt that she had to support the officer recommendations to
approve the application. While noting the architectural merits of the building, she
had witnessed the build-up of traffic and ambulances outside of the emergency
department on the site visit earlier that day.

Councillor Lethbridge advised that he had been involved with the petition to save
the accident and emergency department at Bishop Auckland General Hospital
some years earlier. Despite travelling to Downing Street to deliver the petition, it
had failed and subsequently the facilities did close down. At the time the message
had been that the centralisation of emergency department facilities would provide a
better service across the county, however it was clear that was not the case as



demand now outweighed capacity at Durham. It was questionable as to whether
this shift had ever been anticipated.

Nevertheless Councillor Lethbridge noted that Dryburn House had become
dilapidated and was no longer fit for purpose. The setting it was now within was
nothing like it had originally been. He therefore reluctantly felt compelled to concur
with officer recommendations and as such moved that the application be approved.

Councillor D Freeman acknowledged the need to increase the accident and
emergency capacity at the University Hospital, however believed that the situation
had been engineered by the NHS Trust who had taken the decision to close
facilities elsewhere. He felt that the public benefit element would actually be best
served by the Trust giving consideration to re-opening the accident and emergency
facilities at Bishop Auckland.

He therefore diod not accept that the demolition of Dryburn House, he believed
there was a public benefit in retaining the building and urging the Trust to
reconsider its options. Councillor Freeman as such seconded the motion to refuse
the application.

In response to a query from Councillor M Davinson, Mr B Hedley advised that
because of the heavy supporting infrastructure which was required to support an
accident and emergency facility, such as 24 hour specialist services, it was not
viable to provide such a service from a smaller hospital. He further advised that the
situation had in no way been engineered.

The Solicitor took the opportunity to draw Members’ attention to S106
arrangements and highlighted that no works would commence until planning
permission was in place for a replacement accident and emergency department,
with full details of the programme of works to be delivered.

Members were advised that in relation to the suggestion that Dryburn House be
relocated to another site, such an obligation would need to be proven to be
reasonable and necessary.

The Area Team Leader advised that while the proposal to relocate Dryburn House
was not being insisted on and was not considered necessary or reasonable, it could
be discussed further with the applicant.

Mr B Hedley advised that the Trust had previously had tentative discussions with
Beamish Museum and there was no real interest in Dryburn House.

The Chairman informed the Committee that a vote would be taken on Councillor
Kay’s motion to refuse the application, as seconded by Councillor Freeman.

Upon a vote being taken refusal of the application was defeated.
The Chairman informed the Committee that a further vote would be taken on

Councillor Lethbridge’s motion to approve the application, as seconded by
Councillor Bleasdale.



Upon a vote being taken it was

Resolved: “That the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed
within the report”.

b DM/14/03100/FPA - 40A, Front Street, Framwellgate Moor, County
Durham, DH1 5EE

The application had been withdrawn.



